Equity risk in the trading book

DKKm 2024 2023
Listed shares in the trading book 100 92

Unlisted shares in the trading book 37 29

Total 137 121

Figure 3.8
Equity risk in the banking book

DKKm 2024 2023
Shares in credit and financing institutions 1,306 1,298

Shares in unit trust management companies 240 240

Shares in payment services business 0 21

Other equities 92 86

Total shares in strategic business partners 1,639 1,645

Realised gain  3 0

Unrealised gain 96 109

Associates 1,094 973

Total 2,733 2,617

Risk report 2024 Market risk

22 Spar Nord Risk report 2024

Sensitivity analysis
Figure 3.9 shows how Spar Nord’s income state-
ment will be impacted if interest rates change, if
share prices drop or if all exchange rates develop
unfavourably.

It appears from figure 3.9 that the impact of an in-
terest rate increase will be a loss equal to 0.9% of
shareholders’ equity. Furthermore, the effect of a
10% decline in the value of the share portfolio both
in the banking and the trading book will be a loss
equal to 2.3% of shareholders’ equity.

Figure 3.9
Sensitivity analysis*

Impact on operating

profit Impact on equity

DKKm/% 2024 2023 2024 2023
Interest rate increase of 1 %-point -116 -28 -0.9 -0.2

Interest rate decrease of 1 %-point 116 28 0.9 0.2

Share price decrease of 10% in the trading book -10 -9 -0.1 -0.1

A fair value decrease of 10% for shares in the banking book -290 -249 -2.2 -1.9

Unfavourable 2% exchange rate fluctuation -3 -1 0.0 0.0

The sensitivity information includes positions in the trading book and the banking book with respect to interest rate and exchange rate risk. The impact on the
operating profit and the impact on equity are calculated after tax.

Risk report 2024 Operational risk

23 Spar Nord Risk report 2024

4. Operational risk

Operational risk policy
Spar Nord’s Board of Directors defines the Bank’s
operational risk policy. This includes determining
risk tolerance in the area.

The Bank’s operational risk policy sets the frame-
work for identification, assessment and manage-
ment of the Bank’s risks. The policy describes how